## 507286737 05/17/2022

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT7333661

Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DAVID A. BARNETT	05/17/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DARKHORSE OUTDOORS, LLC	
Street Address:	850 NEW BURTON ROAD, SUITE 201	
City:	DOVER	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19904	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17745961

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (225)248-2010

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 13375937623

**Email:** jwpatents@joneswalker.com

Correspondent Name: BLAIR B. SUIRE

Address Line 1: 600 JEFFERSON STREET, SUITE 1600

Address Line 4: LAFAYETTE, LOUISIANA 70501

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 43799/184773-01

NAME OF SUBMITTER: BLAIR B. SUIRE

SIGNATURE: /Blair B. Suire/

DATE SIGNED: 05/17/2022

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Assignment1#page1.tif source=Assignment1#page2.tif source=Assignment1#page3.tif

507286737 PATENT REEL: 059928 FRAME: 0100

# **ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS IN PATENT APPLICATION**

<u>Assignor</u> <u>Post Office Address of Assignor</u>

David Barnett 2202 N. West Shore Blvd., Suite 200

Tampa, FL 33607

Assignee Principal Place of Business of Assignee

Darkhorse Outdoors, LLC (a Delaware Limited Liability

Company)

850 New Burton Road, Suite 201

Dover, DE 19904

WHEREAS, I, the above-identified Assignor, am an applicant in the following U.S. patent application:

<u>Serial Number</u> <u>Title</u> <u>Date of Filing</u>

63/189,352 REPEATING BREAK-ACTION PISTOL CROSSBOW May 17, 2021

Hereinafter referred to as the "patent application";

And, whereas I desire to assign a 100% undivided interest in said patent application to the above-identified Assignee, and wherein said Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for value received, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged;

I hereby assign, sell and transfer a 100% undivided interest in the entirety of the bundle of rights, title, and interest in and to said patent application, unto said Assignee, together with all claims for damages and profits by reason of any past infringement of said letters patent and the right to sue therefor, and together with the right to file said patent application or any division, continuation, or continuation-in-part thereof in the United States or any foreign jurisdiction under the Paris Convention or the Patent Cooperation Treaty, such interests, claims, and rights, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and for its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which a patent issuing from said patent application may be granted, and any reissues, renewals, or extensions thereof as may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made;

And I further agree not to challenge, directly or indirectly, the patentability of said patent application or the validity of any patents that issue therefrom or are related thereto under all jurisdictions, including proceedings before the Patent Trial and Appeal Board;

Assignment of Rights in Patent Application for 63/189,352 Page 1 of 2

And I further agree to execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including assignments in favor of Assignee, or its designees as Assignee or its Assignees may from time-to-time present to me in order to perfect title in said patent application;

And I further covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

And I further covenant that Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said patent application as may be known and accessible to me and I will testify to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments, declarations, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, and enforce said patent application or patent issuing therefrom which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof;

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Upon being duly cautioned, I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true and further that false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine, imprisonment or both under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code, and that such willful, false statements may jeopardize the validity of the patent application and any patent issuing therefrom.

**David Barnett** 

Date: May 17, 2021

# Assignment of Rights In Patent Application

Final Audit Report 2021-05-17

Created: 2021-05-17

By: Jessica Thompson (jessica.thompson@smithhopen.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAQ7k1MzDe4Zx1E4Bzt\_3TstW3Cu1mEmJm

# "Assignment of Rights In Patent Application" History

- Document created by Jessica Thompson (jessica.thompson@smithhopen.com) 2021-05-17 6:23:22 PM GMT- IP address: 24.151.220.250
- Document emailed to David Barnett (barnett20021965@gmail.com) for signature 2021-05-17 6:23:59 PM GMT
- Email viewed by David Barnett (barnett20021965@gmail.com) 2021-05-17 7:34:17 PM GMT- IP address: 212.102.33.242
- Document e-signed by David Barnett (barnett20021965@gmail.com)

  Signature Date: 2021-05-17 7:35:21 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 212.102.33.242
- Agreement completed. 2021-05-17 7:35:21 PM GMT



PATENT \*\* REEL: 059928 FRAME: 0103

**RECORDED: 05/17/2022**